
TENDER

FOR

SALE OF OLD MACHINES  

ON 

“AS IS WHERE BASIS IS”

Tender No. NTSC(R)/DGM/Disposal-3/10-11

NSIC-Technical Services Centre, Rajkot
National Small Industries Corporation Ltd. 

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
80’ Road, Bhavanagar Road, Aji Industrial Area, 

Rajkot-360 003Tel No. 2387613, 2387398, 2387397  
Fax: - 091-0281-2387729

Email: ntscraj @nsic.co.in               Website : www.nsic.co.in 

                             1

http://www.nsic.co.in/


NSIC – Technical Services Centre
The National Small Industries Corporation Ltd.

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
80, Feet Road, Bhavnager road Crossing Aji Industrial Area, Rajkot-360003

Tel No. 2387613, 2387398, 2387397  Fax: - 091-0281-2387729
Email: ntscraj @nsic.co.in, Website : www.nsic.co.in

Ref. No. :- NTSC(R)/DGM/Disposal-3/10-11 Dated:- 24.01.2011

M/s

Subject:      Sale of Old Machines on as is where is basis.

Dear Sir,

Tender  document  in  respect  of  sale  of  old  machines  as  per  list  given at 
Annexure-A, containing 2 pages as  per details given at page 3 (Index) are 
forwarded herewith. 

Please note that the sealed tenders duly filled in will be received in the office 
of the Deputy General Manager on or before 10.02.2011 up to 2 p.m. 

The  price  of  individual  machine  as  given  at  annexure  –  A  of  the  tender 
documents shall be given. The total price of all the machines given shall not 
be accepted.

The tender should be signed and dated by the Authorized Signatory in all the 
pages including the pages provided for in the Tender Document.

The Deputy General Manager reserves the right to accept /reject any or all 
offers.

This letter shall form the part of the contract and must be signed and returned 
along with the duly filled tender documents.   

For Deputy   General Manager

                             2

http://www.nsic.co.in/


NSIC – Technical Services Centre
The National Small Industries Corporation Ltd.

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
80, Feet Road, Bhavnager road Crossing Aji Industrial Area, Rajkot-360003

Tel No. 2387613, 2387398, 2387397  Fax: - 091-0281-2387729
Email: ntscraj @nsic.co.in, Website : www.nsic.co.in

Ref. No. :- NTSC(R)/DGM/Disposal-3/10-11      Dated:- 24.01.2011

INDEX

S.No. Description Page No.

1 Cover  Page 1

2 Covering Letter to Tender Document 2

3 Index 3

4 Notice Inviting Tender 4

5 Instructions to the Tenderers 5

6 Form of Tender including Annexure – A 6-7-8

7 Commercial and  General Terms & Conditions 9- 10

                             3

http://www.nsic.co.in/


NSIC – Technical Services Centre
The National Small Industries Corporation Ltd.

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
80, Feet Road, Bhavnager road Crossing Aji Industrial Area, Rajkot-360003

Tel No. 2387613, 2387398, 2387397  Fax: - 091-0281-2387729
Email: ntscraj @nsic.co.in, Website : www.nsic.co.in

Ref. No. :- NTSC(R)/DGM/Disposal-3/10-11 Dated:- 24.01.2011

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Sealed  tenders  are  hereby  invited  on  behalf  of  the  Deputy    General 
Manager, NSIC Technical Services Centre (Rajkot),  80, Feet Road, Bhavnagar 
road Crossing Aji Industrial Area, Rajkot from Industry owners, Machines Traders, 
Individuals and others who are interested in buying old/used machines tools 
and equipments as per list given at Annexure-A (As is where is bases) so as to 
reach to Deputy General Manager, NSIC-Technical Services Centre (Rajkot), 
80, Feet Road, Bhavnagar road Crossing Aji Industrial Area, Rajkot up to 2 p.m. on 
10.02.2011   The details as given below:-

a) Name of the Machines and 
equipments

As per Annexure-A

b) Earnest Money Deposit As per Annexure-A

c) Cost of Tender Document Rs. 1000/-
d) Machines and equipments Lifting Time Within 10 days from the date of 

awarding the order 
e) Last date of submission of completed 

tender documents
10.02.2011 up to 2 PM 

f) Date of opening of Tender  Offer 10.02.2011 at 3 PM

1.  Tender Documents may be obtained in persons from our office against 
payment of Rs.  1000/- by cash or crossed Demand Draft/Pay Order in 
favour of  “NSIC Ltd.” Payable at Rajkot and also can be downloaded 
from our web site www.nsic.co.in from 25.01.2011 to 10.02.2011 upto 12 p. 
m.

2.  In  case  Tender  Document  is  downloaded from  web  site,  the  cost  of 
Tender  Document  should  be  enclosed  with  the  Tender  by  way  of 
Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of “NSIC Ltd.” Payable at Rajkot.

3.  The  other  Terms  and Conditions  applicable  to  this  tender  have been 
incorporated in the tender documents.

4.  The Deputy General Manager reserves the right to reject all or any tender 
wholly or partly without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

                             4

http://www.nsic.co.in/
http://www.nsic.co.in/


NSIC – Technical Services Centre
The National Small Industries Corporation Ltd.

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
80, Feet Road, Bhavnager road Crossing Aji Industrial Area, Rajkot-360003

Tel No. 2387613, 2387398, 2387397  Fax: - 091-0281-2387729
Email: ntscraj @nsic.co.in, Website : www.nsic.co.in

Ref. No. :- NTSC(R)/DGM/Disposal-3/10-11 Dated:- 24.01.2011

INSTRUCTION TO THE TENDERERS

The Tender shall be submitted in accordance with these instructions and any 
tender not conforming thereto is liable to be rejected. These instructions shall 
form the part of the tender and contract.

1. The  tender  should be submitted in  sealed cover super  scribed as 
“TENDER  FOR  OLD  MACHINES  Tender  No.  NTSC(R)/DGM/Disposal-
3/10-11”.

2. The In case Tender Document is downloaded from web site, the cost 
of Tender Document should be enclosed with the Tender by way of 
Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of “NSIC Ltd.” Payable at Rajkot.

3. The tender shall be completed in all respect (should be signed and 
dated by the Authorized Signatory in all pages). The tender received 
without tender fee shall be rejected outright.

4. Earnest Money deposit – 5%   of the quoted price for each machine 
shall be submitted along with the tender as  Earnest Money Deposit 
by  Demand  Draft/Pay  Order in  favour  of  “NSIC  Ltd.  Payable  at 
Rajkot.

5. The Tenderers are free to inspect the tendered machines at the NSIC-
Technical  Services  Centre,  Rajkot from  10.30  am  to  4.30  pm  on 
08.02.2011 & 09.02.2011.

6. The  Tender  documents  are  to  read  carefully,  understand.  The 
general specification is only indicative and offerer has to inspect the 
machine(s) before quoting.

7. This tender document is to be signed on each page(s) as marked of 
read,  understood  and  agreed  along  with  offer.  The  offer  without 
signed  this  tender  document  &  non-submission  is  treated  as 
cancelled and will not be considered.  

                             5

http://www.nsic.co.in/


NSIC – Technical Services Centre
The National Small Industries Corporation Ltd.

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
80, Feet Road, Bhavnager road Crossing Aji Industrial Area, Rajkot-360003

Tel No. 2387613, 2387398, 2387397  Fax: - 091-0281-2387729
Email: ntscraj @nsic.co.in, Website : www.nsic.co.in

Ref. No. :- NTSCI/DGM/Disposal-3/10-11 Dated:- 24.01.2011

FORM OF TENDER

The Deputy General Manager  
NSIC- Technical Services Centre 
National Small Industries Corporation Ltd.
(A Govt. Of India Enterprise)
80, Feet Road, Bhavnager road Crossing Aji Industrial Area, Rajkot-360003

Subject:  Offer for Old machines on as is where is basis

Dear Sir,
HAVING EXAMINED AND PERUSED THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS 

1. Notice Inviting Tender
2. Instruction To The Tenderers 
3. Form Of Tender
4. Terms & Conditions For Disposal

I/We hereby submit our quoted rates in the enclosed format as Annexure-A. 
The validity of the offer is 60 days from the last date of opening of tenders. 
Should our tender be accepted I/We agree: -

1. A sum of Rs. __________/- 
(Rupees_______________________________________________________________
______________________________only) which is mentioned enclosed format 
as Annexure-A as Earnest Money Deposit shall be retained by NSIC-
Technical Services centre on account of security deposit.

2. The tender document shall constitute the bind contract between us and 
NSIC Technical services centre, Rajkot.

3. In the event of failure to take delivery of the machine(s) within stipulated 
time of 10 days period in full you shall be at liberty to forfeit the Earnest 
Money Deposited.    

4. Earnest money will be refunded to us without any interest thereof if our 
tender is not accepted. 

Enclosed Annexure-A

BUYER’S SIGNATURE
Buyer’s Name & Seal

                             6

http://www.nsic.co.in/


ANNEXURE-A

NSIC – Technical Services Centre, Rajkot
List of Old Machine under Sale on “As Is Where Is Basis”

Mark On 
Machine

Particulars of Stores Qty. Basic Price Quoted by 
Tendered, Taxes & Govt. 

levies are extra as 
applicable

EMD in Rs.

Rs. Rupees in 
Words

DM-02 Rockford hydraulic double 
housing Shaper Planner.

One

General Specification: 
Manufactured by Rock Ford 
Machine Tool Co. Table Size 
36” X 72 3/4” Twin tool 
holder. Motorized, One side 
holder manual, power pack 
with 20 HP motor. Stock 7ft, 
Width 36 inch Height 36” inch

DM-22 Power Hacksaw Champion. 
Champion Blower co. forging

One

General Specification: 
Model No.2

DM-33 PTC make 80 T Press Brake. One
General Specification: 
Tonnage 80, Bending 
capacity 10 SWG, Die 
opening 26 mm, Length of 
Bed & Ram 3050 mm, stroke 
of Ram 75mm, Ram 
adjustment 100mm, Clear 
Gap 2590mm, Motor 10HP.

DM-50 Vibratory shakeout One
General Specification: Use 
in foundry.

DM-54 Electro Magnetic Belt 
Separator

One

General Specification: Use 
in foundry.

DM-60 Suction feed powder spray 
Gun

One

General Specification: Use 
for Powder Coating 

DM-87 Bath furnace for 1000 1/4 C One

General Specification: 
Make: High Temp Furnaces 
(P) Ltd., Bangalore, 

DM-91 “High Temp” Immersed 
Electors Salt Bath Furnace 

One

General Specification: 
Make: High Temp Furnaces 
(P) Ltd., Bangalore, 

DM-102 Atlas Copco Sty. Air One

                             7



Compressor
General Specification: Used 
in Foundry Shop, Air 
Compressor With Tank, can 
be used to run 8mithy8ic 
machines

DM-103 Atlas Copco Sty. Air 
Compressor

One

General Specification: Used 
in Foundry Shop, Air 
Compressor With Tank, can 
be used to run smithy 
machines

DM-107 Cupola-Cap 1 1/2 Ton One
General Specification: Used 
in Foundry Shop

DM-108 Belke Midget obligue barrel 
planter

One

General Specification: Used 
in electroplating shop

DM-109 Belke small lot bumishing 
barrel

One

General Specification: Used 
in electroplating shop

--------------------------------------------*******--------------------------------------------

                             8



NSIC – Technical Services Centre
The National Small Industries Corporation Ltd.

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
80, Feet Road, Bhavnager road Crossing Aji Industrial Area, Rajkot-360003

Tel No. 2387613, 2387398, 2387397  Fax: - 091-0281-2387729
Email: ntscraj @nsic.co.in, Website : www.nsic.co.in

Ref. No. :- NTSC(R)/DGM/Disposal-3/10-11 Dated:- 24.01.2011

COMMERCIAL AND GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

Sealed Tenders are hereby invited for disposal of Old machines on “as is where is basis”. The 
Machines are available at NSIC Technical Services Centre, Rajkot as per following terms & 
conditions:

1. Tenderers shall submit their offers in a sealed cover super scribed as “TENDER FOR 
OLD MACHINES Tender No. NTSC(R)/DGM/Disposal-3/10-11”at NTSC Rajkot on or before 
10.02  .2011     up to 2 P.M.

2. The Tender should be accompanied with the Earnest Money Deposit equivalent 
to 5% of the total quoted price (by adding the price quoted for each machine) in the 
form  of  a  Demand Draft/Pay  Order  in  favour  of  “NSIC Ltd.  payable  at  Rajkot.   No 
Cheque or cash shall be accepted.  The offers without  Earnest Money Deposit will be 
rejected.

3. Tenderers  shall  take  into  account  the  cost  of  labour  &  cartage  etc.  before 
quoting the rates. In this regard no extra claim what so ever shall be entertained by the  
Centre.

4. The validity of the offer shall be of 60 days from the last date of submission of the 
offer.

5. The Deputy General Manager, NSIC-TSC, Rajkot reserves all the rights to accept or 
reject any or all the offers.

6. The offer should be made in the Tender form enclosed marked tender no. NTSC 
(R)/DGM/Disposal-3/10-11 dated 10.02.2011

7. The tenders will be opened at NTSC-Rajkot on 10.02.11 at 3 p.m. The Tenderers or 
their  authorized  representatives  (One  person  only)  may  be  present  at  the  time  of 
opening of the tender.

8. The  EMD  deposited  by  the  highest  successful  Tenderers  EMD  converted  as 
Security Diposit and it is returned after full amount deposited and lifted the machine. The 
EMD of unsuccessful Tenderers will be refunded within  60 days after announcement of 
the decision and no interest will be payable on this account. 

9. The successful Tenderers shall lift the Machine(s) from NTSC- Rajkot Premises within   
10 days from the date of issue of award letter.  In case the Machine is not lifted within 
the stipulated period, The   Earnest Money Deposit shall be forfeited.  

10. All responsibility related to labour P.F.,  ESI, Insurance etc. as applicable will be of the 
successful Tenderers.  NSIC shall not be responsible for the same.

                             9

http://www.nsic.co.in/


11. The highest/successful Tenderers should deposit by Demand Draft/Pay Order the offered 
price along with all Taxes & duties applicable in favour of “NSIC Ltd ”, payable at Rajkot 
before lifting the Machine. 

12. The machines are being sold on “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”. They are being sold on the 
assumption that the Tenderers have inspected them and know what they are buying 
and the principles of “CAVEAT EMPTOR” shall apply and no reliance must be placed on 
any description of machine plant etc.

13. The successful Tenderers shall make all arrangements for lifting of the Machine at their  
own cost.

14. All the communication shall be addressed to:

The Deputy   General Manager,
NSIC Technical Services Centre,
80, Feet Road, Bhavnager road Crossing Aji Industrial Area, Rajkot-360003
Tel No. 2387613, 2387398, 2387397  Fax: - 091-0281-2387729
Email: ntscraj @nsic.co.in, Website : www.nsic.co.in

15.  The decision of the NSIC Technical Services Centre, Rajkot will be final and binding on 
the Tenderers. 

16. In the event of  any dispute the legal matter  shall  be subjected to the jurisdiction of 
Rajkot / Rajkot court only.

                             10

http://www.nsic.co.in/

	
	TENDER
	NSIC-Technical Services Centre, Rajkot
	National Small Industries Corporation Ltd. 
	NSIC – Technical Services Centre
	NSIC – Technical Services Centre
	NSIC – Technical Services Centre
	NSIC – Technical Services Centre
	NSIC – Technical Services Centre

	Subject:  Offer for Old machines on as is where is basis
	NSIC – Technical Services Centre
	COMMERCIAL AND GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS


